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Each group is led by a Chair. 
The chair runs the group and tells 
the government what the group 
thinks.
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• North West.
• North East.
• Yorkshire and the Humber.
• West Midlands.
• East Midlands.
• South West.
• South East.
• East of England.
• Greater London.
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• Has between 10 and 40 disabled 
people.

• Has a Chair and a deputy 
Chair.

• Should meet 4 times a year. They 
usually meet online but can also 
meet face-to-face.
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They should: 

• understand about disabled
people

• have links with organisations of
disabled people in their area

• live and/or work in the North East

• be able to speak up for disabled
people in their area
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• organise and run the meetings

• be fair to everyone

• tell the government what people at
their meetings were saying




• be confident

• encourage more people to join the
group

• understand all the different points
of view of disabled people in the
group
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• help people who have different 
ideas to work together

• help people in the group to work 
well together
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• By email to:

disabilityunit@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

• By post to:
Disability Unit Correspondence Team
Cabinet Office
1 Horse Guards Road
Home Zone 6, Floor 4
London SW1A 2HQ
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Choosing the Chairs























12







The Chairs should:


• think about other people, not 
themselves – and not 
progress individual cases

• listen to, and gather, other 
people's views

• be fair to everyone

• be ready to explain why they have 
done something

• make sure people can see how they 
have made decisions
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• be honest and truthful

• treat other people with respect
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• race or ethnic background – your 

ethnic background is your race and 
the country that your family came 
from

• disability

• religion

• sex
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• sexual orientation - this means 
which gender you are attracted to 
(for example, male, female or both)

• age

• gender - or if they have changed 
their gender

This Easy Read information has been produced by easy-read-
online.co.uk and updated by the Disability Unit.
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